Legistar: 180423
DISTRICT 5

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

DATE: September 26, 2018 (COW) (B of T) Date: October 18, 2018
TITLE: North Broadway Interim Pump Station and Force Main

Change Order No. 4 — Final Balancing

0.
SUBMITTED BY: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works %

L/

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Final Balance Change Order No. 4 is a net increase of $67.269.08. The change order represents costs for
multiple agreed unit price items (AUP) required during the construction of the pump station and adjustments
to contract quanties, based on field measurements.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Project #: SS 1501

Budget Amount: $1.914,700

Current Contract Amount: $1.884.610.72
Change Order #4: $67.269.08

Total Revised Contract Amount: $1.951.879.80
PO #: 2018-00000373

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 180423

Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
From: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works}
Date: October 3, 2018

Subject: North Broadway Interim Pump Station and Force Main Project
Change Order No. 4 — Final

Attached, please find Change Order No. 4 (final) for the North Broadway Interim Pump Station and Force
Main Project. The change order is for a net increase of $67,269.08, which includes multiple AUP and
final measured contract quantities, as outlined below:

AUP #2 - (83,501.94)

AUP #2, which was processed with CO #2, included additional costs for the valve vault: earth retainment
system (ERS), earthwork, undercuts and stone replacement. The earthwork item was estimated; however,
the final measured quantity was less than estimated. This resulted in a deduct of $3,501.94.

AUP #4 - $1,866.24
AUP #4 is for jetting of the force main trench expedite compaction and allow sidewalk installation.
AUP #5 - $15,535.80

AUP #5 is for installation of helical piers at the valve vault. During construction of the valve vault, poor
soils were encountered requiring use of piles to support the structure. The use of piles was more cost
effective than undercutting and replacing with stone backfill.

AUP #6 — ($4,994.71)

AUP #6 is a credit for re-routing of the 30 force main near the valve vault. Field conditions allowed the
change, avoiding the need to lower the force main beneath an existing sewer. This resulted in a deduct of
$4,994.71.

AUP #7 - $7,500.00

AUP #7 is for winter protection of concrete. Due to delays in material delivery and issues with the soils
at the valve vault, concrete needed to be placed during late fall and winter. Additional protection was
required to allow proper curing and prevent damage,

AUP #8 — $4,842.80

AUP #8 is for undercutting and stone backfill for the generator pad and pump control building. As noted
above, during construction poor soils were encountered requiring modification to properly support the
generator and building.

AUP #9 — (3721.00)

AUP #9 is a credit for Village assistance to clean-up the work area near the Prairie Path and provide
detour signage. This resulted in a deduct of $721.00.



9/26/2018 Page 2 of 2
AUP #10 — $2,221.14

AUP #10 is for work related to removing an H-pile from the valve vault ERS to allow the force main
connection to the valve vault. As noted above, poor soils were encountered during construction of the
valve vault. The vault location was shifted slightly to reduce the number of helical piles; however, the
revised location impacted the connection location between the force main and vault, relative to the ERS
which was already installed.

AUP #11 - $6,439.10

AUP #11 is for cleaning of the existing wet well. The wet well was installed in the early 2000’s and over
the years silted in. The silt was removed prior to bring the pump station on-line.

AUP #12 - $2,758.92

AUP #12 is for additional dewatering of the wet well due to incorrect manufacturing of the draft tubes.
During installation of the draft tubes, it was noted that the size was incorrect and they needed to be
corrected. The contractor stopped dewatering while waiting on revisions; however, the delay resulted in
the need to pump the wet well down again to protect valve vault while waiting on the draft tubes. This
cost is attributable to the manufacturer and will be credited to the Village from Xylem, along with AUPs
#22, #23 and #25. The total will be credited against the Village’s annual maintenance fee.

AUP #13 - $1,955.74

AUP #13 is for additional traffic control required due to time delays resulting from material delivery and
ComkEd service installation.

AUP #14 - $1,579.44

AUP #14 is for changes required to the wet well penetrations due to draft tube misalignment resulting
from conflicts in draft tube dimensioning and construction sequencing.

AUP #15 - $2,055.00

AUP #15 is for cost difference between a 4’ and 6’ diameter manhole for air relief valves. CO #1
included an AUP for 4’ diameter manholes; however, the air relief valve assembly for the 30” diameter
force main was too large to fit in a 4’ manhole.

AUP #16a, b and ¢ — $9,571.00 ($3,614 +$777+8$5,180)
AUP #16a, #16b and #16c¢ is pavement removal and repair. Heavy equipment usage during construction
damaged the pavement along North Broadway, near the intersection of Fairfield, requiring repair. The

AUPs are for pavement removal, 6” stone backfill and 4” asphalt binder. The surface course was
replaced by the 2018 Asphalt Paving and Patching contractor.

AUP #17 - $7,145.64

AUP #17 is for additional electrical work required for the ComEd electric service drop at the pump
station. After the contract was awarded, ComEd provided specific service connection requirements.

AUP #18 — ($1,575.00)

AUP #18 is credit to the Village damage to eight (8) trees during construction. This resulted in a



9/24/2018 Page 3 of 2

AUP #19 - $1,002.26

AUP #19 is to bring a buried manhole to grade. During pavement work on North Broadway, a buried
manhole was found that needed to be provided a frame and brought to grade.

AUP #21 - $1,185.35

AUP #21 is for backfilling sidewalk along Grace Street. As noted in AUP #4, the sidewalk along Grace
was jetted to assist with compaction and allow expedited sidewalk installation. In spring, some settlement
occurred adjacent to portions of the sidewalk, requiring backfilling.

AUP #22 - $2,758.92

AUP #22 is for supplemental dewatering of the wet well to allow installation after modifications to the
draft tubes. As noted in AUP #12 above, this cost is attributable to the manufacturer and will be credited
to the Village from Xylem, along with AUPs #12. #23 and #25. The total will be credited again the
Village’s annual maintenance fee.

AUP #23 - $2,725.62

AUP #23 is for additional time/cost for loading and unloading of the draft tubes for modifications
resulting from incorrect manufacturing. This cost is attributable to the manufacturer and will be credited
to the Village from Xvlem. along with AUPs #12. #22 and #25. The total will be credited again the
Village’s annual maintenance fee.

AUP #24 - $7,068.16

AUP #24 is for installation of air-vacuum valves to address noise (whistling) resulting from differential
pressure in the draft tube during operation.

AUP #25 - $643.76

AUP #25 is for installation of a safety grate at one of the access hatches. During shipping, one of the
Village procured safety grates was not included. The manufacturer needed to ship the hatch after the fact
and the contractor come back out and install. This cost is attributable to the manufacturer and will be
credited to the Village from Xylem. along with AUPs #12. #22 and #23. The total will be credited again
the Village’s annual maintenance fee.

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on October 9, 2018. If the
Committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees
for their review and approval at their regular meeting on October 18, 2018. If approved, please have one
signed original document sent to records and the other signed original document returned to Engineering
for further processing.



Legistar: 180423

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.4 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Glenbrook Excavating & Concrete, Inc.
regarding the North Broadway Interim Pump Station and Force Main, as attached hereto as
Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the “Change Order™) to the Corporate Authorities of the
Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $67,269.08.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 170429

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 18" day of October, 2018, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 18™ day of October, 2018.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: N. Broadway Interim PS and Force Main PROJECT NO.: $8-15-01
LOCATION: S. Grace St. and E. North Broadway CHANGE ORDER: 4 - Final
CONTRACTOR:  Glenbrook Excavating and Concrete, Inc. DATE: 9/7/2018

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  Approved extra work and contract items added

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1]__1,687,459.50
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] _$197,151.22
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+{2]) [3] $1,884,610.72
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] __ $67,269.08
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $1,951,879.80
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) (12}+{4]) $264.420.30

TIME SUSPENSION: 80 Cal Days

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 82 Cal Days

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 407 Cal Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,746,794.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

9/7/2018  Approved By:

Date Director of Finance Date
9}1%&1_ Approved By:
| [ Date  ($10kor25%  \fjjlage Manager Date
S0 10,
Approved By:
Village Engineer Date  ©¢%1%Kor28%)  Agting Village President Date
% 7/ ZV7)/ Attest:
DirC’j:r of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(90/9)

Z Jo | abey

Aiessassu sem [0J3U0D o1yl . . ) .
[euonippe ‘skejop joaloid 0} ang ¥1'GGS6 1§ 0l 00t #2656k $ |WNS1 0 |ofuod el | Sl# dNV
SIESS I AA TIEiSUl 03 QE:Q. pue P ) i cerm sanssi agn) yeup oy anp L dNY
Ja33e| 30Bq SWOD 0] PBPIaN oM 26'8G.°C% ol 00l 26'86.¢C $ [WNS 1 0 JINEA SA[eA 10; Buajemap [ejusweiddng [4
paddoys ‘sanss| azis aqn} yeiqg
$,000¢ Alea pajonsuod |[am et . . et
WO} POAOLISI JUBUIPAS PUE SGSQ oL '6ev'9% o't 00l oLéeer'9 $ |IANS 1 0 Ilom jom Buiues|o L dNY
W4 .0€ pue buiid SY3 usamaq ulew
juswubijesiw pasne) 'sjlos Jood 0} | $1°122'C$ ol 00°L viiez'e $ [WNS 0 30103 ,0F |[€}SUl O} 8jid-H Jo [EAOWBY OL# dNV
anp UInos ay} 0} JINBA SAJBA PAAOI
}paJd - 10)9e1u0d . . . . thed dnvy
10} sanss| Alajes passalppe abe|in (00'12£8) 0l 00°L (00'122) NS 0 alireld je subis sinojap pue dn-ues|D 6%
uoddns Joy Aiessaoau . . ) o suonepunoy buiping g# dNv
N24apuUn ‘palajuNoous SjI0S JO0d 08'cv8 v$ 0l 00° 0gey8y $ | NS 0 [C4JUOD PUE JOJBIBUSC) 1B SjhoIspun
lajum
Ul uojoNAsUod paysnd sjelajew 00°005'.$ 0l 00l 0000528 |WNS 1 0 8}2J0U09 §0 uonIsjod JSJUIA L# ANV
pue suoRIpuo3 pjay wol skejag
}palo - suopIpuod o . ] L JaMes g Jano pue
piay uo paseq Bunnos ul abueyn (12'v66'7$) 0 004 (L2v66'7) [NNST 0 ainyponas punole |4 ,0¢ Jo Bunnosoy o# dNv
Hoddns loj Aiessaoau ‘Geg' : : "Ggg' nep aAleA Je ssaid [eoljay ¢ Buyelsu G# dNV
siaid 'paIBIUNCIUS S|I0S 100 08'GES'GLS 0L 00} 08'6eS'SLS |WNS 1 0 JINEA BAIBA Y id [eol|ay { Dullesu]
uonejejsul yjemapls
o} mojle pe uooedwod a)padxa ¥2'998'L$ o't 00} 2998t [WNNS 1 0 '}S 90BI9 UO SH[EMAPIS jo Bumer it dNV
0] IS 92eI5) UO SYemapIs jo Bumer
sapijuenb uoleARIXS JnEA
Uues [enjoe uo paseq [esodoid | (v6'L05'€$) | (€20°0) LI60 | BSTYLYSLS [WNS T | OB 18 Jn0opU pUE UoIsay syg | oF 9NV
uofjesyipol Sy3 o} Juswysnipy
Aiuenp adlid Anuenp
uonduoseq unowy 20U | pasiney nun nun | usung way ‘ON
IVYNI4 - ¥ # JepiQ abueyd

810¢/L/6

(dnv) sweay| auy -

urejy 22104 pue gd Aempeoig N




(90/9)

Z jo z ebed

$2°290'89¢ =LNNOWYV V1Ol
Sd e psdwod yiom
ulew Jaye pajjejsul ‘sjelb Aajes 9,°¢v9$ 0l 00’} 9L¢b9 ¢ | V3 uonejiejsul ajelb Aejes Ge# dNV
noypm paddiys sayoiey ay) Jo auQ
Sd 40 uoneiado Buunp Buipsiym
pue sabueyo ainssaid ssauppe 91°890°2% 0l 00°L 918902 ¢ | Vw3 sagn} Yeip Uo SaAjeA JeA-lie jjejsu] yZ# dNY
0] PaP23U SOAIBA WNNOBA-IIY
3iom [euchippe
paanbai * (Jeinyoeynuew Aq z9°62.'2$ 0l 00'L zogzL'c $ [WNST (>1omaJ) saqn) yeup Buipeo| g Buipeojun | €z# NV
pa1oaL09) Joauooul Buizis agn) yeiq
JHOoMm jeuonippe
pasinbas ' (Jaunjoeynuew Aq 26'85.°C$ 0l 00'L 26'86.C $ [WNST sl iomal aqnj yeup - Bupsiemap ||Ism IS | 22# ANV
pajoali09) Yoau0oul Bujzis aqn) yelq
LORINASUOD HIEMSDIS 191jE ‘cgl’ : : ‘681" 20BIS) U0 Yjemepis Bulipoe
3|EM O JUSOBIDE JUSWSMSS SSAIPPY Ge'Gsl ' 1$ 0l 00’k Ggeagl’L. $ |NNST 9 U0 Xjemepis buljioeg LC# ANV
aInjonyls paung N . i N .
palenooun siedal Aeempeol Buung 9C'c00'L$ 0l 00'L 9¢'200’L $ |WNST Aempeoig "N uo apeib o} H Buug 6L# dNV
)paia - seai pajoedw sjeusjew . . ) o ssan o1 obewe
10 S1dy0S "UoRONISGD Bunng (00°625'1$) 0l 00t |(00G5°L)  |WNST )0} a 8L# dNV
20IAIDS
: oyl ‘ : ‘oL SUOISIA®
[e0M}08]8 PIIOD O} SUOISIASY 214 WA o't 00°L Posvl’'. $ [ANS 20IAI8S [BOLJO8}S pWO) O} isingYy | LL# ANV
Juswaoejdal
papsau pue eale }iom o} Juaoelpe 00°081'G$ osvl oo'sl | 00'sE $| AS Jepulq 0S-N .2 lleisu| o9L# dNY
pajie} wawaaed uononisuod buung
juswaae|dal
papaau pue eale YJom 0} Juadelpe 00°LL.$ 0.¢ 00°LE 00'Le $| AS aseqqns 9-yQ pajoedwod b |[ejsuj qQol# dNY
pajie} uswaAed uoponlisuod Buung
Jusweoe|dal
papaau pue eale }iom 0} Jusoelpe 00vL9'E€$ 0'6ElL 00’6l | 00°9C $| AS apeibans 0} YIWH .£1 aroway EQL# ANV
pajie} uaweAed uoponysuod Buung
N4 .0€ HIN
PuE SAjEA SSEB|al JIB S)BpOWIWOdde | 00'650°Z$ 0l 00'L 006502 $ |WNS oses|al JIE 9 PUB b USBMISG SOUSISIC SlL# dNV
0] 9ZIS }INBA SSEaIOU] 0} POpPasaN o ' ’
Buiousnbas uonRoNIISUOD pue JuawubiesIw
JoIu0d Bujuoisuswip o} anp |lem ul Pv'6.6°L$ o'l 00’} P68 $ [WNST aqn} Yelp 10 m:o_um.oc_.uoE oM 1M vL# dNY
suonesouad aqn) yeup 0} sabueysd T




(90/9) | jo | abed

" (91°6628)  # JepiO 9bueyn
00°000'6$- [00°G- 00°€ 00000°L$ | HOV3 [00'8 SLNONVI1D ANV JDIAY3S AHVLINYS| 89
00°00¥%- 001 00’y 00°001$ LINN [00'8 H3I1VYM TOHLINOD 1Sna| 9
291,898 [82780C |8z'z80v |0€'€$ aA DS |00°0002 L3NV ANV VI SSVY10 'ONIAI3S ‘H3ZIILH3d| 09
06'Sve'9L$ |82'280C [8ZC80F |68°/$ aA DS [00°0002 ¥ ‘3OV1d ANV HSINYNd “110SdOL| 65
00°688%- 00'662- |[00°00% 00°¢€$ 1004 |00°669 3ON34 1IS| 48
00'886%- 00'961- |00'¥ST 00°¢$ 1004 |00°0S¥ 3ON34 NOILONYLSNOD JONVHO HOIH 7| 95
00°005'2$- |00°G- 00'€ 00°005$ HOV3 [00°8 adv1iog| ss
00'52$ 05/ 05LZ 00°05% arno loozoz 2-¥0 ‘INOLSINIT GIHSNHO “TIIaM0ve HONaL| €
. ALIS NOILV1S dWNd 1V Vauv| ov
02'095'L$ |06°92 06'9.6 00'85$ aA ND (00056  |WILSAS INIWNIVLIIH HLHVI NIHLIM ¥HOMHLHYI
(S3dNLONYLS FAISINO) dYHMATO /M ze
05ZIv s |ogoe- 0s6zL  |oosvzs 1004 loooLel SONILLIA ONIANTONI NIYIN 30404 25 10 did .0€
00°06£$- 00'9- 00'v 00'59% 41 [00°0L AISSY1D ‘doY .2L| g
s (3did .0€ ONISSOYD HOVI) ANIT IDIANGAS| 82
00°000°0L$- |00°S- 00z 00000 $ | HOVI |55, ¥ALVM 40 LNIWIOVIdTH ANY TYAOWSN
00°08L2L$ [00'8YE 00'829 006¢ ¢ | 1004 [00°08¢ HILLNS ANV 84N J1INONOD| 22
00°05.%- 00°CL- 000 0529 ¢ 41 [002L (3LIHMW ‘.72 ‘ANIT- ONDINYIN LNIWIAVC INIVd| 92
00'0S.%- 0009~ 000 szl ¢ 41 [00°09 (3LIHW ‘.7 '3NIT -ONIIYYIN INTWIAVY LNIVd| S2
00°0¥C'v$- [00°901- 0002 00°0ov $| 140S |00°9.1 (DILSV1d) ONINYVYM 319v.LO313A| ¥2
G/.'6EL$ 05°1Le 05°'0¥9Z | 059 $ | 1408 [00'6L92 AINIWIDVYIdIE MTVYM3IAIS D0d| €2
00vP0'LS- |09LL- 0ov'82 0006 $ | AADS |000OF .. ‘LNIWNIAV 00d| z2
- . . . QA DS . IVILNIQIS3N| 12
09'620'L$ |r9'se 906 00°0¥$ 00°69 — INFWIAVD AVMIAINA LTVHASY XIN-LOH
0.68€v$ [LL29 126zl 00'0.$ aADs [00'€9 MOIHL .9 ‘LNFWIAAY ILFHONOD AVMIAINA| 0z
ooooses looost- oo - QADS |gg0g, |+&/F b+ 'SOVAUNS VINH MOH HOLVd Z 3dAL ‘A SSVTO 6t
o . . . AADS . «Z/} £'384N0J| 8l
09/L1°2$- [16'88- €0'LS 00'08% 0001 H¥IANIE YIWH ¥04 HO1Vd Z 3dAL ‘d SSVY1D
L e s | Lood (@3SS34d3IA ANV HYINOIY) ¥3LLNO
00'292'2$ [00'8¥E 00°€9 00°66¢C ANV g4N2 40 TIVAOWIY ANV 1ND MVS| ¥l
000L$- 00'G- 00°0L1 002 $ | L40S |o0GLL TYAOWIY MIvMIAIS VINH| €1
00°182¢$ 0S 0¥l 050¥9Cc |[o0¢C $ | 140s |o000sZ IYAOWIY MIVM3AIS 92d| Tl
89V $- 29'6¢- 8£'8¢ 00¥L $ | AADS |00°89 IVAONIYH VINH AYM3AINA| LL
66'652$ €e/l €¢'/8 005, ¢$ | aAds [000L TYAOWIY FLIHONOD AVYMIAINA| 01
00'2sv'1$- |09'2.- [ &4 000z $ | AADS |00°G6L 1 “TVAOW3Y INIWIAVC| 6
00°0.1$- 00°/L- 000 000, $| 1004 |00°ZL 3ON34 NOILDILOHd 33dL| 8
Anuenp AT Auenp
junowy |aoualayiq| pasinay jun jyun | waang way| "ON
IVNId -7 #49pi0 8bueyd
8L0Z/L16 Juaunsnipy Auenp - ulely 82104 pue §d wusu| Aempeolg ‘N



